TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED VIDYUTSOUDHA:: HYDERABAD

TS Transco-Warangal Zone- Acquiring private land to an extent of Ac.0.15Gts in Sy.No.512 & Sy. No.513 situated at Peechara Village, Velair Mandal, Warangal Urban District, for construction of approach road to the proposed 132/33 KV Peechara Substation- Authorization for payment of Rs7,00,646/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs six hundred and forty six only) towards acquisition of private land under RFCTLARR Act,2013-Sanction accorded-Reg.

T.O.O.(Chief Engineer/Construction), Ms.No.1134, Dt.31/07/2021.

Read the following:

Ref:- 1. T.O.O. (CE-Construction)Ms. No.43 dated 06/03/2018.

- 2. Energy(Budget/A1)Department G.O.Ms No.8, Dt.21/06/2018.
- 3. Lr. Nos. RC.No.F/3045/2018 dated 05/05/2021 and 30/06/2021.

In the reference 1st cited, Administrative approval was accorded for erection of 132/33 KV Substation at Peechara and connected for Rs. 4392.00 lakhs in Warangal Urban district.

- 2. In this regard, Govt. Land in Sy. No.514 of Peechara Village of Velair Mandal, to an extent of Ac.8.00 was handed over to TSTRANSCO for construction of 132/33 KV Peechara Substation.
- 3. But, the allotted substation site is situated 191Mts away from existing road. Hence, to reach or to transport any materials to the substation site, land has to be acquired for laying of approach road about 8 Mts width and length about 191 Mts.
- 4. Hence, an extent of 0.16 gts in Sy No.513 of Peechara village was identified for construction of approach road to the proposed 132/33 KV Peechara Substation.
- 5. As such, on request of TSTRANSCO, vide G.O.Ms.No.8 dated 21/06/2018, the Energy Department has issued notification in Form-A exempting the TSTRANSCO (acquisition of land to an extent of 16 guntas in Sy No.513 of Peechara village of Velair Mandal for laying approach road from existing road to site of proposed 132/33 KV Substation at Peechara Village of Velairmandal, Warangal Urban District)from the application of provisions of chapter II and III of Right to Fair compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 as amended in Act 21 of 2017. The same was communicated to District Collector, Warangal District.

6. Vide letters 3rd cited, RDO/Warangal (Urban) has requested TSTRANSCO to provide funds to an amount of Rs.7.00 Lakhs in RDO Ac No.921010005164241, Axis Bank, Sikhwada Branch towards compensation to the land owners and publication charges etc. to process the land acquisition as desired. The details are furnished below:

Rate Per Acre in Rs.	Rs.5,35,056/-
Compensation Estimated for Ac.0.15 Gts	Rs.2,00,646/-
Publication Charges for PN and PD (Approximately)	Rs.5,00,000/-
Total Amount (Approximately in Rs.)	Rs.7,00,646/-

- 7. After careful consideration of the above proposals made, TSTRANSCO hereby authorize SE/OMC/Warangal to deposit an amount of of Rs.7,00,646/- before RDO/Warangal (Urban), towards land compensation, publication charges etc., for acquiring land to an extent of Ac.0.15 Gts in Sy No.512 (10 Gts.) & 513 (5 Gts.), for construction of approach road for 132/33 KV Peechara Substation at Peechara Village, Velair Mandal in Warangal Urban District.
- 8. The above Publication charges are estimated approximately and hence the SE/OMC/Warangal is advised to ensure that the remaining Publication charges are refunded to TSTRANSCO (if actual publication charges are less than Rs.5,00,000/-) by RDO/Warangal(Urban).
- 9. The orders are issued with the concurrence of the Joint Managing Director, vide Regd No.2939, Dt.26/07/2021.
- 10. These orders are also available on TSTRANSCO Website and can be accessed at the address http://www.tstransco.in.

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED

D.PRABHAKAR RAO CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR TSTRANSCO

To,

The Superintending Engineer/OMC/Warangal.

Copy to:

The Chief Engineer/Warangal Zone/TS Transco.

The Executive Director (Finance), Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad

The FA & CCA (Accounts)/Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad.

The Superintending Engineer/Construction-I /Vidyut Soudha /Hyderabad..

Personal Secretary to the Chairman & Managing Director, TSTRANSCO.

Personal Secretary to the Joint Managing Director/Finance, Comml & HRD, TSTRANSCO

Personal Secretary to the Director, Transmission, TSTRANSCO.

Executive Engineer/Construction/Warangal.

//Forwarded By Order//